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THE "CAPS" REGISTRY
International Registry of Patients withInternational Registry of Patients with 

Catastrophic APS

www.med.ub.es/MIMMUN/FORUM/CAPS.HTM





CATASTROPHIC APS:CATASTROPHIC APS: 
Presenting Manifestations (I)

CARDIOPULMONARY INVOLVEMENT          25%
Acute respiratory failure/dyspnea                       13%p y y p
Chest pain                                                                5%
Pulmonary embolism                                              4%
Cardiac failure                                                         3%
Myocardial infarction                                             1%

CNS INVOLVEMENT 22%CNS INVOLVEMENT                                              22%

ABDOMINAL PAIN 22%ABDOMINAL PAIN                                                 22%
RENAL INVOLVEMENT                                       14%

Renal failure 13%Renal failure                                                          13%
Hematuria 1%

CAPS Registry, 2005



CATASTROPHIC APS:CATASTROPHIC APS: 
Presenting Manifestations (II)

CUTANEOUS INVOLVEMENT              9%
Digital necrosis/gangrene 5%Digital necrosis/gangrene                        5%
Ulcers                                                         3%
Purpura 1%Purpura                                                     1%

FEVER                                                        10%
O A S A O SOTHER MANIFESTATIONS

Leg pain                                                     4%
Arterial thrombosis                                  1%
Multiple organ thrombosis                        1%p g
Adrenal failure                                          1%

CAPS Registry, 2005



CATASTROPHIC APSCATASTROPHIC APS
Frequency of System Involvement (I)

INTRAABDOMINAL     83%
Renal                                 72%
Hepatic                              37%p %
Splenic                               17%
Gastrointestinal 14%Gastrointestinal                14%
Pancreatic                          11%
Adrenal                              10%

CAPS Registry, 2005



CATASTROPHIC APSCATASTROPHIC APS
Frequency of System Involvement (II)

PULMONARY                                64%
CEREBROVASCULAR                61%
CARDIAC                                       55%
CUTANEOUS                                 52%
OTHEROTHER
Venous thrombosis               27%
Peripheral arterial thromb.           11%
Bone marrow necrosis                    10%

CAPS Registry, 2005









CATASTROPHIC APSCATASTROPHIC APS
International consensus for classification criteria

1. Clinical evidence of vessel occlusions affecting 3 or more organs or 
systems.

2. Development of the manifestations simultaneously or in less than a 
week.

3 Confirmation by histopathology of small vessel occlusion in at least3. Confirmation by histopathology of small vessel occlusion in at least 
one organ.

4. Serological confirmation of the presence of aPL (LA and/or aCL).

-Definite catastrophic APS: All 4 criteria.
-Probable catastrophic APS:
-1, 2 & 4
-1, 3 & 4 and the development of the third event in more than1, 3 & 4 and the development of the third event in more than
a week but less than a month, despite anticoagulation



EULAR Prize-2003

ANALYSIS OF THE INTERNATIONAL 
CONSENSUS STATEMENT ON PRELIMINARY 
CLASSIFICATION CRITERIA FOR CAPS USING 
THE “CAPS REGISTRY”
C R d A h RA f th “CAPS R i tCervera R and Asherson RA, for the “CAPS Registry 
Project Group”. 

“Definite” CAPS: 72/147 (49%)
“Probable” CAPS: 60/147 (41%)( )
Sensitivity: 89% 
Specificity: 100%. p y
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CATASTROPHIC APSCATASTROPHIC APS
Treatment (I)( )

A ti l ti (IV H iAnticoagulation (IV Heparin                                
followed by coumadin)                  84%

Steroids (high dose IV)                     80%
Cyclophosphamide 35%Cyclophosphamide 35%
Plasma exchange 20%
IV Gammaglobulin 19%

CAPS Registry, 2005



CATASTROPHIC APSCATASTROPHIC APS
Treatment (II)( )

Hemodialysis 6%Hemodialysis 6%
Fibrinolytics 6%
Prostacyclin 5%
Azathioprine 1%Azathioprine 1%
Danazol 1%
Splenectomy 1%
Cyclosporine 1%y p

CAPS Registry, 2005



CATASTROPHIC APS
Outcome (I)

DEATH          50%
SLE                                        67%
Primary APS 46%Primary APS                        46%
Hemolytic anemia                62%
Mi i thi i 57%Microangiopathic anemia   57%
Thrombocytopenia              47%
DIC                                       43%

CAPS Registry, 2005



CATASTROPHIC APSCATASTROPHIC APS
Outcome (II)( )

RECOVERY 50%
Plasma exchange    65%
Anticoagulants 63%g
Steroids 54%
IV Gammaglobulins 50%IV Gammaglobulins 50%
Cyclophosphamide 41%
AC+St+Pl/IV-GG 70%
AC+St+Pl/IV-GG+Cyclo 50% (p=0.02)y (p )

CAPS Registry, 2005
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CATASTROPHIC APS:CATASTROPHIC APS: 
Precipitating Factors (I)

INFECTIONS 35%INFECTIONS             35%
Respiratory tract    15%
Cutaneous 8%Cutaneous 8%
Urinary tract 6%
Sepsis 3%p
Gastrointestinal          1%
Other 9%

iCAPS Registry, 2005



CATASTROPHIC APS:CATASTROPHIC APS: 
Precipitating Factors (II)

SURGERY, TRAUMA & INVASIVE 
PROCEDURES             13%

NEOPLASIA 8%
ANTICOAGULATION WITHDRAWALANTICOAGULATION WITHDRAWAL

/LOW INR           8%
OBSTETRIC COMPLICATIONS 6%OBSTETRIC COMPLICATIONS 6%
SLE FLARES 5%
ORAL CONTRACEPTIVES 3%ORAL CONTRACEPTIVES 3%
------------------
NO FACTOR IDENTIFIED 35%NO FACTOR IDENTIFIED 35%

CAPS Registry, 2005
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